Name of Municipality: TOWN OF 'ORANGETOWN Date Submitted:

| Please check all that apply:

v¥_Commercial ____Residentiat
——_Planning Board — Historical Board
-« Zoning Board of Appeais ___Architectural Board
T — Subdivision __ Consultation
: __ Number of Lots — Pre-Preliminary/Sketch
e " Site Plan —_ Preliminary
x1 __ Conditional Use __ Final _
_ Interpretation
Special Permit = 1
~ Vriance | PERMITE:_ S (D [ 3
__ Performance Standards Review ASSIGNED
__Use Variance INSPECTOR: 6“ g
— Other {specify). ' {;’L
Referred from Plamnihg Board: YES / NO
- If yes provitie date of Plarning
Board meeting;

. 2 Union St
Project Name:

: 2 Union St Sparkill, NY 10976
Street Address: P

Tax Map Designation: _ s 16
Section: 778 Block: Lot(s):

Section: Block: Lot(s):

Directional Location:

Union St
On the South side of . , approximately
150 feet East of the intersection of Main St. , in the
Town of _JRE&NGETOWN in the hamlethvillage of Sparkill

" ... CS
Acreage of Parcel A Zoning District _
School District South Orangetown Postal District S]?al‘k.lll
Ambulance District South Orangetown Fire District Sparkill
Water District Suez Sewer District Orangetown

Project Description: (If additional space required, please attach a narrative summary.)
walk-in cooler on the West side

7
The undersigned agrees to an extension of the st@t y :_.t'f:ne limit fr scheduling a public hearing.
Date: ¢ 25-': 20 Applicant's Signature: 4
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APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

Maria Santini
Applicant: Phone # ° 1 7-880-5965
2 Union St, Sparkill, NY 10976
Address:
Street Name & Number (Post Office) City State Zip Code
CIliff Ledge Properties -
Property Owner: & Trop Phone # 545-480-1886
2 Union St. Sparkill, NY 10976
Address:
Street Name & Nomber (Fost Office) City State Zip Code
. . Kier B. Levesque Architect 845-358-2359
Engineer/Architect/Surveyor: Phone #
49 Third Ave. Nyack, 10960
Address: hird Ave. Nyack, NY 6
Street Name & Number (Post Office) City State Zip Code
Attorney: Phone #
Address:
§'tr_eet Name & Number  (Post Office} Tity State Zip Code
Marta Santini 917-880-3965
Contact Person: Phone #

2 Union St. Sparkill, NY 10976

Street Name & Number (Post Office) City State Zip Code

GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW:

This property is within 500 feet of:
(Check all that apply)

IF ANY ITEM IS CHECKED, A REVIEW MUST BE DONE BY THE ROCKLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONER OF
PLANNING UNDER THE STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAw, SECTIONS 239 L, M, N, AND NN.

Address:

State or County Road State or County Park
"Long Path County Stream
Municipal Boundary - County Facility

List name(s) of facility checked above:

Referral Agencies:

RC Highway Department
RC Drainage Agency
NYS Dept. of Transportation
NYS Thruway Authority
Adjacent Municipality
Other

RC Division of Environmental Resources
RC Dept. of Health

_NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation

Palisades Interstate Park Commission




APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE.
(IF THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT APPLY PLEASE MOVE ON TO THE NEXT PAGE )

If subdivision:
1) Is any variance from the subdivision regulations required?

2} Is any open space being offered? if so, what amount?

3) Is this a standard or average density subdivision?
If site plan: '

I 4,877

1) Existing square footage

2} Total square footage 4877

3) Number of dwelling units !
If special permit, fist special permit use and what the property will be used for.

Environmental Constraints:

Are there slopes greater than 25%7? If yes, please indicate the amount and show the gross
and net area NO '
Are there streams on the site? If yes, please provide the names. NO

Are there wetlands on the site? If yes, please provide the names and type:
NO

Project History:

Has this project ever been reviewed before? YES

If so, provide a narrative, including the list case number, name, date, and the board(s) you appeared

before, and the status of any previous approvais.
ZBA #19-91 Maria Santini October 2, 2019 approved

List tax map section, block & lot numbers for ail other abutting properties in the same ownership as

this project.
NONE




KIER B. LEVESQUE ARCHITECT

49 Third Avenue Nyack, New York 10960 845-358-2359

June 19, 2020
Renovation to:

Union Arts Center
2 Union St. Sparkill, NY

PROJECT NARRATIVE
Prior ZBA approval:

ZBA #19-91 October 2, 2019 Permit #49143. Application for various variances as follows:

FROM: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: Town of Orangetown

ZBA#19-91: Application of Roost Restaurant at 2 Union Street for variances from Zoning Code
(Chapter 43) of the Town of Orangetown Code, Chapter 43, CS District, Section 3.11. Column 6
{Off-street parking spaces: existing approved use is cultural arts center- 1 parking space per 200
sq. ft. of gross floor area; proposed use is a restaurant: 1parking space per 100 s5q. ft. of gross
floor area: 54 parking spaces required; 0 parking spaces exist) and from Section 5.153
(Accessory structure distance to primary structure: 15" required, 0° proposed) and Section 5.22
(All required side yards shall be unobstrueted) and Section3. 12 Group FF, Column 11 (Rear
Yard: 257 required. 2.3" proposed to walk-in cooler). The premises are located at 2 Union Street. -
Sparkill. New York and is identified on the Orangetown Tax Map as Section 77.08, Block 3, Lot
16 in the CS zoning district. 7 :

The application was approved.

New application dated June 19, 2020:

The proposed application is to locate a walk-in cooler within 97 of the rear property line.

The previous application was also for a walk-~in cooler. A variance was granted for it as an
accessory structure within 15’ of the principle building and a rear yard setback of 2.3’. In the
previous application the kitchen door was to the side of the building. Because of the grades we

needed to relocate the door to the rear West wall and that has pushed the cooler more to the
‘North.

The rear yard is adjacent to an existing parking lot and will not create an adverse impact on
the neighborhood.




OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING,
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, N.Y. 10062

Jane Slavin, R.A. ‘ (845)359—8410 : Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

DE TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

. Date: Jane 16, 2020
Applicant;__ Cliff Ledge Properties, LLC
Address: 2 Union St, Sparkill, NY
RE: Application Made at: same

Chapter 43, Table 3.12, Columa [- CS District, Column 2-Group FF, Column 11, Rear Yard Setback 25
with .833" (2") proposed

1 Variance required

Section:__77-08 Block:___ o Lot 16
pear CUIf Edge Properties

Please be advised that the Building Permit Application, which you submitted on

Tune 9, 2020 |, has been denied. Ihave enclosed a Xerox copy of your application, where you will find
at the bottom the reason for denial.

In Accordance with Zoning. Chapler 43 Section 10.322 the time to appeal a determination of a
Building Inspector or Similar administrative office is thi 30) days from the filins of such a
determination with the Town Clerk.

The Cletk to mg Board of Appeals, Debbie Arbolino, will assist you in the preparation necessary to
appear befo

Sincerely,

IQ 209/0

Richard Ohv
Deputy Buildin

eclor

é/)%/m 2.

Date
CC: Rosanna Sfraga
Liz Decort
Debbie Arbolino
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PERAMIT
TWO SIX (6) MONTH B('I‘ENSIONS HAY BE GRANTED PRIOR TO EXPIRATION DATE.
FO BUILD G

IT EXPIRES TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE,
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. FICIAL USE om?y /4

Inspector: _ {217 Date App Recelved: Recelved By: .

PermitNo._ 2DIY?  pate Issued:

€O No. Date lssued
permitFoe:__$(ED o | paid a,_@@tme_
GIS Fee: QEQ Cldt__ | Paid By
Stroam Malntonance Feo Ck# Pald By
Additional Foe Clett Date Pald Pald By,
1" 6 mo, Ext. Ck# Exp. Date: Pald By
2* 6 mo. Ext. Ck# Exp. Date: Paid By,

APPLIC COMPLETES:
Note: Seo lnskle for inslmctlons for completing this applicaﬂm

ond PAGES 3 & 4 must sic

=

Malllng Address: D VW /1w STBrr T ) » ', - 4M/J-é- }f’éf s
-y Aratse Phone #—lez&“
Typeofausinoss / mﬁ‘f

Bullder/General Contractor:

Address: Phonek,
Plumber: RC Lic#
Address: " . Phene#:
Electriclan:_____ D& LdopAkels 7 s/ Zific et £ —Bo2
Miress: Y Doy /g 4 @émfé Z Phone#: % %g’éﬂﬁg
Heat/Cooling: RC Lic#: (572
Address: Phoned#;,
Existing use of structure or land:
Proposed Project Description: 7Y
Proposed Square Footage: Estimated Construction Value (3);
BUILDING DEP ENT COMPLETES BELOW
PLANS REVIEWED;
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DECISION

§3.11, COLUMN 6, OFF-STREET PARKING; §5.153 ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
DISTANCE TO PRIMARY STRUCTURE; § 5.22 SIDE YARDS SHALL BE
UNOBSTRUCTED; § 3.12, COLUMN 11 REAR YARD VARIANCES APPROVED

To: Maria Santini (Roost) ZBA #19-91
56 North Greenbush Road ' Date: October 2, 2019
West Nyack, New York 10994 Permit #49143

FROM: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: Town of Orangetown

ZBA#19-91: Application of Roost Restaurant at 2 Union Street for variances from Zoning Code
{Chapter 43) of the Town of Orangetown Code, Chapter 43, CS District, Section 3.11, Column 6
(Off-street parking spaces: existing approved use is cultural arts center- 1 parking space per 200
sq. ft. of gross floor area; proposed use is a restaurant: 1parking space per 100 sq. ft. of gross
floor area: 54 parking spaces required; 0 parking spaces exist} and from Section 5.153
(Accessory structure distance to primary structure: 15° required, (0° proposed) and Section 5.22
(All required side yards shall be unobstructed) and Section3.12 Group FF, Column 11 (Rear
Yard: 257 required, 2.3” proposed to walk-in cooler). The premises are located at 2 Union Street,
Sparkill, New York and is identified on the Orangetown Tax Map as Section 77.08, Block 5, Lot
16 in the CS zoning district. ‘

Heard by the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Orangetown at a meeting held on
Wednesday, October 2, 2019 at which time the Board made the determination hereinafter set
forth.

Simon Basner, owner of Union Arts Center, Maria Santini, owner of Roost Restaurant, and Kier
Levesque, Architect, appeared and testified.

The following documents were presented:

1. Architectural plans dated July 26, 2019 signed and sealed by Kier B. Levesque, Architect
(3 pages).

2. A letter dated September 25, 2019 from the Rockland County Department of Planning
signed by Douglas J. Schuetz, Acting Commissioner of Planning,

3. A letter dated September 9 2019 from the Rockland County Highway Department signed
by Dyan Rajasingham, Engineer [1I.

4. A letter dated September 11, 2019 from the Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 signed
by Joseph La Fiandra, Engineer I1.

5. A letter dated September 26, 2019 from the Rockland County Health Center for
Environmental Health signed by Elizabeth Mello, P.E., Senior Public Health Engineer.

6. An email dated October 2, 2019 from Larry Vail in support of the application.

Ms. Castelli, Acting Chair, made a motion to open the Public Hearing which motion was
seconded by Mr. Bosco and carried unanimously.

On advice of Denise Sullivan, Deputy Town Attorney, counsel to the Zoning Board of Appeals,
based on the testimony heard by this Board, and the facts as presented in the application,
submissions and in the record, since this application seeks area or bulk variances for the
construction:or expansion of a primary or accessory or appurtenant, non-residential structure or

301340 SHY3T0 WMOL
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Roost at 2 Union
ZBA#19-91 Permit #49143

Page 2 of 5

facility involving less than 4,000 sq. fi. of gross floor area and not involving a change in zoning
or a use variance and consistent with local land use controls but not radio communications or
microwave transmission facilities, Ms. Castelli moved for a Board determination that the
foregoing application is a Type Il action exempt from the State Environmental Quality Review
Act (SEQRA), pursuant to SEQRA Regulations §617.5 (c) (9) and/or (16); which does not
require SEQRA environmental review. The motion was seconded by Mr. Quinn and carried as
follows: Mr. Bosco, aye; Ms. Salomon, aye; Mr. Quinn, aye; and Ms. Castelli, aye. Mr. Sullivan
was absent. :

Simon Basner, Owner of Union Arts Center, testified that he has been a resident of Piermont for
23 years; that he was a member of the Zoning Board in Piermont for many years; that he
purchased the property and established the Art Center 10 years ago; and he offered some history
to the building; stating that 60 years ago it was a firehouse and the community room upstairs was
used for community events; that since he purchased the building in such disrepair ten years ago it
has been brought back to be used as a cultural arts and community center; that the arts center
hosts concert pianists, jazz performances; art shows, school recitals, local artists, Brand
Openings, non-profit fundraisers and private receptions; that parking for events have not been an
issue; that there has always been adequate parking in the in the hamlet; that this year the building
was given awards from the Tappantown Historic Society and the Rockland County Historic
Society; that he knows first hand that the arts are not self-sustaining; that he has been funding the
center since its’ opening; that combining the culinary arts of Roost with the Arts upstairs is a
pertect union that will not cause an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or
have an adverse physical or environmental etfects on the neighborhood; that it will enhance both
uses and help sustain the arts center,

Maria Santini, Roost, testified that the new space would offer ADA compliance, which they do
not have in the existing space; that it would allow them a larger kitchen; that the present space
does not afford more than one person in the kitchen at a time; that they decorate the restaurant
with local artists works and sell them without taking any commission and will continue to do that
in the new space; and the new space allows for about 12 more seats; and the hours of operation
are from S P.M. to 9 or 10 P.M.

Kier Levesque, Architect, testified that he will correct the bulk table; that the walk-in cooler is
not on a foundation and questioned if it should be viewed as an accessory structure or as an
applicance; that the publication is correct, that the parking existing presently is 0 and will be 0
when the applicant uses the first floor for the restaurant.

Public Comment:

No public comment

The Board members made personal inspections of the premises the week before the meeting and
found them to be properly posted and as generally described on the application.

A satisfactory statement in accordance with the provisions of Section 809 of the General
Municipal Law of New York was received.

Ms. Castelli made a motion to close the Public Hearing which motion was seconded by Mr.
Quinn and carried unanimously.

301340 S.HY3T0 NMOL
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Roost at 2 Union
ZBA#19-91 Permit#49143

Page 3 of 5

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS:

After personal observation of the property, hearing all the testimony and reviewing all the
documents submitted, the Board found and concluded that the benefits to the applicant if the
variance(s) are granted outweigh the detriment (if any) to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community by such grant, for the following reasons:

1. The requested off-street parking, accessory structure distance to primary structure, side yard
unobstrucied, and rear yard variances will not produce an undesirable change in the character
of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties. Although there is no parking on the
site, there is ample parking in the evenings at the commuter lot in the center of Sparkill and
the public entering the establishment would not be using the area of the property where the
accessory structures would be located.

2. The requested oft-street parking, accessory structure distance to primary structure, side yard
unobstructed, and rear yard variances will not have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. Although there is no
parking on the site, there is ample parking in the evenings at the commuter lot in the center of
Sparkill and the public entering the establishment would not be using the area of the property
where the accessory structures would be located. -

3. The benefits sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by other means feasible for the
applicant to pursue other than by obtaining a variance.

4. The requested oft-street parking, accessory structure distance to primary structure, side yard
unobstructed, and rear yard variances, although somewhat substantial, afford benefits to the
applicant that are not outweighed by the detriment, if any, to the health, safety and welfare of
the surrounding neighborhood or nearby community. Although there is no parking on the
site, there is ample parking in the evenings at the commuter lot in the center of Sparkill and
the public entering the establishment would not be using the area of the property where the
accessory structures would be located.

5. The applicant purchased the property subject to Orangetown’s Zoning Code (Chapter 43) and
is proposing a new addition and/or improvements, so the alleged difficulty was self-created,
which consideration was relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals, but did not, by
1tself, preclude the granting of the area variances.

331440 SHYITO NMOL
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Roost at 2 Union
ZBA#19-91 Permit #49143

Paged of 5

6. The Board made a finding of fact that the New York State Department of Transportation had
ample time to comment of the application because the referral packages were mailed out on
August 28, 2019 and no comments were received by October 2, 2019,

- DECISION: In view of the foregoing and the testimony and documents presented, the Board
RESOLVED that the application for the requested off-street parking, accessory structure distance
to primary structure, side yard unobstructed, and rear yard variances are APPROVED; and
FURTHER RESOLVED, that such decision and the vote thereon shall become effective and be
deemed rendered on the date of adoption by the Board of the minutes of which they are a part

General Conditions;

() The approval of any variance or Special Permit is granted by the Board in accordance with ‘
and subject to those facts shown on the plans submitted and, if applicable, as amended at or prior
to this hearing, as hereinabove recited or set forth.

(ii) Any approval of a variance or Special Permit by the Board is limited to the specific variance
or Special Permit requested but only to the extent such approval is granted

herein and subject to those conditions, if any, upon which such approval was conditioned which
are hereinbefore set forth.

(iii) The Board gives no approval of any building plans, including, without limitation,

the accuracy and structural integrity thereof, of the applicant, but same have been submitted to
the Board solely for informational and verification purposes relative to any

variances being requested.

(iv) A building permit as well as any other necessary permits must be obtained within a
reasonable period of time following the filing of this decision and prior to undertaking any
construction contemplated in this decision. To the extent any variance or Special

Permit granted herein is subject to any conditions, the building department shall not be
obligated to issue any necessary permits where any such condition imposed should, in the sole
judgment of the building department, be first complied with as contemplated hereunder.
Occupancy will not be made until, and unless, a Certificate of Occupancy is issued by the Office
of Building, Zoning and Planning Administration and Enforcement which legally permits such
occupancy.

391440 SHYFTD NMOL
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Roost at 2 Union .
ZBA#19-91 Permit #49143

Page 5 of' 5

(v) Any foregoing variance or Special Permit will lapse if any contemplated construction of the
project or any use for which the variance or Special Permit is granted is not substantially
implemented within one year of the date of filing of this decision or that of any other board of

~ the Town of Orangetown granting any required final approval to such project, whichever is later,
but in any event within two years of the filing of this decision. Merely obtaining a Building
Permit with respect to construction or a Certificate of Occupancy with respect to use does not
constitute “substantial implementation” for the purposes hereof.

The foregoing resolution to approve the application for the requested off-street parking,
accessory structure distance to primary structure, side yard unobstructed, and rear yard variances
are APPROVED; was presented and moved by Mr. Quinn, seconded by Ms. Salomon and
carried as follows: Mr. Bosco, aye; Mr. Quinn, aye; Ms. Salomon, aye; and Ms. Castelli, aye.
Mr. Sullivan was absent.

The Administrative Aide to the Board is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to sign this
decision and file a certified copy thereof in the office of the Town Clerk.

DATED: October 2, 2019

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

o

Beborah Arbolino
Administrative Aide

DISTRIBUTION:;

APPLICANT TOWN CLERK

ZBA MEMBERS HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
SUPERVISOR : ASSESSOR

TOWN BOARD MEMBERS DEPT. of ENVIRONMENTAL
TOWN ATTORNEY MGMT. and ENGENEERING
DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY FILE,ZBA, PB :
OBZPAL CHAIRMAN, ZBA, PB, ACABOR

BUILDING INSPECTOR-(.M.
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